
FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
(PAID BY SUBSEQUENT PURCHASE ORDER) 

BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 

AND 
LEWIS TREE SERVICE, INC. 

FOR 
HAZARDOUS TREE SERVICES, TREE PRUNING, 

AND RIGHT-OF-WAY ENCROACHMENT CLEARING 

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT to Contract for hazardous tree services, tree pruning, and 

right-of-way encroachment clearing (hereinafter the "Project") is executed as of this _dQ__ day of 

------\;OI--"fr'-"---- , 2015, by and between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA, a 

municipal corporation in Duval County, Florida, (hereinafter the "Owner" or the "City"), and LEWIS 

TREE SERVICE, INC., a foreign profit corporation with principal address at 300 Lucius Gordon 

Drive, West Henrietta, New York 14586 (hereinafter the "Contractor''). 

RECITALS: 

WHEREAS, on November4, 2014, the parties made and entered into City Contract#l0053 

(hereinafter the "Contract") for the Project; and 

WHEREAS, said Contract has been amended three (3) times previously; and 

WHEREAS, said Contract should be amended by increasing the award by $200,000.00 to a 

new cumulative total maximum indebtedness not-to-exceed $2,212,495.46, with all other provisions, 

terms, and conditions of said Contract remaining unchanged; now therefore 

IN CONSIDERATION of the Contract and of the mutual covenants and agreements 

hereinafter contained and for other good and valuable consideration which the parties admit is legally 

sufficient, the parties agree as follows: 



1. The above-stated recitals are accurate, true, and correct and are made a part hereof and 

are incorporated herein by this reference. 

2. Section 2 of said Contract is amended by increasing the award by $200,000.00 to a 

new cumulative total maximum indebtedness not-to-exceed $2,212,495.46, and as amended shall 

read as follows: 

"2. The Contractor will, at its own cost and expense, do the work required to be 

done on said Project and, if asked by the City, furnish the materials required to be furnished 

on said Project in accordance with plans and specifications prepared by the Mowing and 

Landscape Maintenance Division of the Department of Public Works entitled Bid 

Specifications for Hazardous Tree Services, Tree Pruning, and Right-of-Way Encroachment 

Clearing, City of Jacksonville Bid Number CP-0004-15, Bid Date September 3, 2014, and 

strictly in accordance with the advertisement calling for bids, plans, specifications, 

blueprints, addenda, requirements of the City of Jacksonville, proposal of the said 

Contractor, and award therefor (hereinafter collectively the "Contract Documents"), now on 

file in the Office of the Chief of the Procurement Division of the City of Jacksonville, all of 

which are hereby specifically made a part hereof and incorporated herein by this reference to 

the same extent as if fully set out herein, for a total amount not-to-exceed TWO MILLION 

TWO HUNDRED TWELVE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED NINETY-FIVE AND 

46/100 DOLLARS ($2,212,495.46) for the Project, at and for the prices and on the terms 

contained in the Contract Documents; provided however, the above-stated amount will not be 

encumbered by this Contract. Instead, it will be encumbered in whole by a subsequently 

issued Master Blanket Order for all work involved at all locations. Such Master Blanket 

Order shall be binding upon the parties hereto and must incorporate the provisions of this 

Contract. All funds control checking Shall be made and performed at the time such Master 

Blanket Order issued." 



SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended by this instrument, the provisions, terms, and 

conditions of said Agreement ofNovember 4, 2014, as previously amended, shall remain unchanged 

and shall continue in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Fourth Amendment 

in duplicate the day and year first above written. 

ATTEST: 

WITNESS: 

·~S?;-? 
1 re 

~\ \.\\c;w-=., :5:' ,) ; :lor-3D.--._ 
Type/Print Name' 

~ ci G-. s Arn.-b--­
Titie 

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 

OWNER 
·-····~ ........ ~ 

Sam E. Mousa , 
Chief Administrative Officer 
For: Mayor Lenny Curry 
Under Authority of: 
Executive Order No. 2015-05 

LEWIS TREE SERVICE, INC. 

James W. Stenger 

Type/Print Name 

Senior Vice President/CFO 

Title 

CONTRACTOR 

Encumbrance, funding information, and approval as to form for internal City use 
are contained on the following page. 



Encumbrance and funding information for internal City use: 

Account PWMLOllTR-03410: $200,000.00 

Total Amount .................... . $2,212,495.46 

This above stated amount is the maximum fixed monetary amount of the 
foregoing contract. It shall not be encumbered by the foregoing contract. It shall 
be encumbered by a subsequently issued individual purchase orders that must 
reference the foregoing Contract. All financial examinations and funds control 
checking will be made at the time such individual purchase orders are issued. 

In accordance with Section 24.103( e), of the Ordinance Code ofthe City of Jacksonville, I do 
hereby certify that there is an unexpended, unencumbered, and unimpounded balance in the 
appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing agreement; provided however, this certification is not 
nor shall it be interpreted as an encumbrance of funding under this Contract. Actual cum ce[ s] 
shall be made by subsequent individual purchase orders, as specified in said Contra t. 

Approved as to form: 

Acting Director of Finance , JJ _ 
City Contract #10053, Amd #~ 

\\ITDFLEPRD03\Common\GC\Gov't Opcrations\JMCain\PW\Amcndmcnts\LcwisTrce.pruning.4th.K.I0053.082415.doc 



......::;~® 
CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 

DATE (MMIDDIYYYY) 

L :.;: 1012912014 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

the_terms a~d If the 
• ,h;~~~~:~ an ~uu" ou"~~ the -n· -)must be If • IS : ~ubject_to 

, certain may require an endorsement A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
11ieu of• 

E~, 
PRODUCER 

MARSH USA INC. 
1 rffc .•• 1, 70 LINDEN OAKS, SUITE 310 

ROCHESTER, NY 14625 
Attn: Upstate.certrequesi@Marsh.com Fax: 212·948-0930 

I I NAIC# 
I 16 I ........ A 1lnsmance Company 22667 

INSURED , lndemni~ Ins Co u• 43575 
LEWIS TREE SERVICE, INC. 

;, NIA INIA ATTN: RISK MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT I 
300 LUCIUS GORDON DRIVE I I"'"••• 0 , NIA IN/A 
WEST HENRIETTA, NY 14586-9686 

II ........ , 

I 

~~OlW~~~J~~GAN~ER1~~~~5~g~~~"o~;~~E~~~~~gL~6J~~~ 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN R~ PAID CLAIMS. 

·~;w TYPEOFo UMns 

A I "" ~ • ex- '•I••"·~ =m • o,wu,wu 

I CLAIMS-MADE ~ OCCUR • 10,000 

f- • 
• f-

I OF~'~OLICY /xl ~~& APnS :: 
oonnJJr.TS. • 

== • 
A " I 1111U112U15 UT • 

:!.: ANY AUTO -
BODOLY I • 

ALL OWNED SCHEDULED BOOOLYI $ 

:!.: 
AUTOS 

:!.: 
AUTOS 
NON.QIJVNED . ';"'~"· • HIRED AUTOS AUTOS 

• 
UMBRELLA UAB HOCCUR • -
EXCESS UAB • 
OED I I 

~ 1°~/;'" 
• 

B 
o'UABIUTY 

J(AOS) 

A Y/N Mo (MA) 101/?n11 1110112015 • ANY I I 0 N/A E.L oou,wu 

~~~~l" 
E.l. DISEASE· EA F""' nvFF • o,uuu,wu 

I I EL DISEASE· • o,uuu,wu 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule. if more space Is required) 

City of Jacksonville is added as Additional Insured. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

City of Jacksonville SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
Procurement & Supply Division THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
117 W. Duvall Street ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 
Suite 335 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

of Marsh USA Inc. 

I 
Kimberly M Tortora &2"' . .~-..r -??? ~ 

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All r1ghts reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2010/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



SUBJECT: HAZARDOUS TREE SRVS, TREE PRUNING AND RIGHT· OF· WAY ENCROACHMENT 
CLEARING 

BID# CP-0004·15 OPEN DATE: 2014-09-03 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE 

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: 
CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION- ONE YEAR BEGINNING OF THE DATE OF BLANKET ORDER WITH THREE (3) 
ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS 

AGENCY: ROW & GROUNDS 

BASIS OF AWARD: LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER 

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED ! NUMBER RECEIVED 1 OTHER 1 

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS: 
Subject bid was awarded on 09/09/14 to Lewis Tree Service, Inc. (contract #1 0053), in the amount of $752,718.40; 
Increased on 12104114 in the amount of $700,000.00; Increased on 04/03/15 in the amount of $200,000.00; Increased on 
7/07/15 increased in the amount of $359,777.06. 

Recommend approval to increase award by $200,000.00 to Lewis Tree Service, Inc., for a revised total estimated 
expenditure amount not-to-exceed $2,212,495.46. 

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account: PWML011TR-0341 0 to be executed by contract amendment #4 
through Office of General Counsel and released by individual Purchase Orders. 

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Previous Award(s) 

BUYER: &~~v 
MARILYN AIDLER 

CONCURRENCE BY: Dave McDaniel. Chief, Mowing and Landscape 

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS) 
ACT! ()!I{ OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOY~ ( \ \ __.-

I?PROVING_-.:5 ___ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ___ DATE:()\(\ 3. I L 

A6rJON OF AWARD! 

~~APPROVED --'I------

OTHER:. ___________ _ 

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ~ .l,.(1JG1/ \JV~'-"l'\4,-.,:-.,;...j ____ _ 
OTHER------------~ r;;f t! 

Sam E. · ousa ·\-· 
Chief Administrative Officer FORM GB-108, Revised 1212001 

For: Mayor Lenny Curry 
Under Authority of: 
Executive Order No. 2015-05 



•, .. 
I I 

SUBJECT: HAZARDOUS TREE SRVS, TREE PRUNING AND RIGHT· OF· WAY ENCROACHMENT 
CLEARING 

BID# CP-0004-15 OPEN DATE: 2014-09-03 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE 

KltiO AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: 
CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION- ONE YEAR BEGINNING ON THE DATE OF BLANKET ORDER, WITH THREE (3) 
ONE (1) YR RENEWAL OPTIONS 

AGENCY: ROW & GROUNDS 

BASIS OF AWARD: LOWEST RESPONSIVE. RESPONSIBLE BIDDER 

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED ~ NUMBER RECEIVED 1 OTHER 1 
S!JMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS; 

Subject bid was awarded on 09/19/14 to lewis Tree Service, lnc.{Contract #10053), in the amount of $752,718.40; 
Increased on 12/41141n the amount of $700,000.00. 

Recommend approval to increase award by $200,000.00, for a revised total estimated expenditure amount not-to-exceed 
$1,652,718.40. 

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account: PWML011TR-Q341 0 to be executed by contract amendment #2 
through Office of General Counsel and released by individual Purchase Orders. 

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Previous Award{s) 

(\ '"""'~tJ~v ~ ('{\. fl-.-- MARILYN DLER 

RESPECTFULLYSUBMTTED: ~~ LLL 
) ~ _ . GRE RY PEASE, CHIEF 
fo---- PROCUREMINf DNIS!ON 

OONCURRENCE BY: Dave McDaniel. Chief. Mowing and Landscape Maintenance Division 

OTHER·~------------

ION OF AWARDI HORfTY 

APPROVED __ ca~~~-----------
OTHER ____________________ ~~~~~~~-+~k---------------

Sl~~~fj'ffi'TICATION __ /---::;::::.+-J~~'4dr:+-J~------­
Deputy Chief Administrative Officer 
For: Mayor Alvin Brown 
Under Authority of: 
Executive Order No. 2015-01 

FORM GB-101, Revfaed 1212007 



SLBJECT: HAZARDOUS TREE SRVS, TREE PRUNING AND RIGHT- OF· WAY ENCROACHMENT 
CLEARING 

BIDII CP-ooo4-15 OPEN DATE: 2014-09-03 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE 

Kll\0 AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: 
CONSTRUCnON PARTICIPAnON- ONE YEAR BEGINNING ON DATE OF BLANKET ORDER, WITH THREE (3) ONE 
(1) YR RENEWAL OPnONS 

AGENCY: ROW & GROUNDS 

BASIS OF AWARD: LOWesT RESPONSIVE. RESPONSIBLE BIDDER 

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED ~ t-l.JMBER RECEIVED ! OTHER ! 

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS; 
Subject bid was awarded on 09/19114 to Lewis Tree Service, Inc., In the amount of $752,718.40. 

Recommend approval to Increase award by $700,000.00, for a revised total estimated expenditure amount noHo-excaed 
$1.452,718.40. 

Funding for lhls award to be encumbered by accounts: PWML011TR-Q341 0, PWML 15F-o4904, PW ML461 SW-o341 0 and 
PWML011 PP-o341 0 to be executed by Purchase Orders. 

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Previous Award 

(AU. AWARJ ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWRJLLY APPROPRIATED FUN:lS) 
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE 

r--.0"-VING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:--------

OTHER·~-------

ACTION OF AWAFOING AUTHORITY 

APPROVED __ ..:_/ ___ _ DSAPPAOVED _______ _ 

OTHER ____________________ ~------rr--------------~--------

SIGNATUREOFAUTHENTK:ATION ;?~ ?L?k :£;:/>"~ 
Karen Bowling ~ 
Chief Administrative Officer 
For: Mayor AMn Brown 
Under Authority ot 
Executive Order No. 2013-04 

FORM GB-101, R .. IMCI 12121107 



·. ,.: ' . ,. . -
SLBJECT: HAZARDOUS TREE SAYS, TREE PRUNING AND RIGHT OF WAY ENCROACHMENT CLEARING 

BIOI CP-ooo4-15 OPEN DATE: 9/'312014 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE 

Klf\D AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: 
CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION- ONI! YEAR BI!GINNINO ON DATI! OF BLAHKI!T ORDER, WITH THREI! (3) ONI! 
(1) YR RENEWAL OPTIONS 

AGENCY: BOW I GROUNDS 

BASIS OF AWARD: LQWEST BESPON§JVE. RESPONSIBLE BIDDER 

f\UMBEA OF BIDS INVITED i M.IMBEA RECEIVED 1 OTHER 1 
Sl.MMARY OF BJD9 MD RECOMMEN!El ACTJQNS: 

Recommend approval of award to Lewis Tree Sellllce, Inc., aa the lowest responsive, responsible bidder In the amount of 
$752,718.40. 

Funding lor thfa award to be encumbered by the following BCCCUnl(s): 
PWML011TR-Q3410; PWML15F-o4904; PWML481SW-o3410, to be executed byfndlvldual Purchasa Order(s). 

Attachments: Recommandatfon Memo, Bfd Tabula~on Sheet, JSEB Letter, Baals of Award, Scapa of Worlc 

This award subjact to appropriation by the City In the ftscal year beginning October 1, 2014. No funds have bean 
appropriated to date. The City has no obligation far payment and work hereunder fa nat autharfzed unfasa funds are 
appropriated lor worlc herein. A wrlttan notlftcatfon will be provided fn the evant the funds ara apprcprlated. 

(AU. AWAFO ACI10NS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APP.ROPRIATED FUNJS) 
ACTIOWJF GGAC COMMITTEE ON FECOMMENOA1TONS ABOVE:. \ I 

·~~S~~OVJNG ~ MEMBERS llSAPPROVJNG DATE: 09,\<?.\ ~<+ 

OTHER,._· ------

ACTION OF AWAFDING A~ITY 

APPROVED __ ___:V:._ ___ _ OBAPPROVEO _______ _ 

OT~---------------~~~------~r---~-------------­
SIGNAlUREOF 

. Mayor Alvin Brown 
Under AlAIIIMI:9'tll!f. --1212007 

Executive Order No. 2013-04 



Page 1 of2 ~·"· ~~ ;Q11 ~ 
I L 

'vVhcre Florida Begins. Purchase Order 

v 
E 

"' D 

0, 

R 
,:, 

s 
H' 
I 
P:"· 

T 

6' < 

City of Jacksonville 

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800 

Jacksonville, FL 32202 

Vendor Number: 00000655 
Lewis Tree Service, Inc. 

300 Lucius Gordon Drive 

West Henrietta, NY 14586-9686 

Phone No: 585-436-3208 

Public Works 

MOWING AND LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 

609 St. Johns Bluff Road N. 

Jacksonville, FL 32225 

ontact Victor Colon at (904)998-5384 

PO Date: 

Buyer: 

Phone#: 

FOB: 

Terms: 

09/30/2015 
Purchase Order,Nurl1ber 

Marilvn Laidler 
\t-: 

PQSP0~77 : 17 
(904) 255 ~ 8804 

-~-~!-tij~i,~-i~.~~~-F.O.B., Destination 

~~~r:;~~~i(~~~~~z~J+ 
Net30 

REFERE~GE:T~I$,NU.MBER 

I 
Finance Services Department 

N 
v 

General Accounting Division 

0 
117 W. Duval Street, Suite 375 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 

I 

c 
E 

Department Bid Number Requisition Number Delivery Date 

Public Works REQ178083 As Required 

Item Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Total 

FY16- ENCROACHMENT CLEARING 1.00 EA 

1 HAZARDOUS TREE SRVS, TREE PRUNNING AND RIGHT OF WAY $200,000.00 $200,000.00 

ENCROACHMENT CLEARING- PRICED IN ACCORDANCE WITH BID 
#CP-0004-15; VENDOR- LEWIS TREE SERVICES, INC. 

PERIOD OF SERVICE FROM 10/1/15 THRU 09/30/16 

LN I FYI Account Code Dollar Amount 

1/16/PWML011TR-03410 $200,000.00 

Subtotal $200,000.00 
Freight: $0.00 

Discount $0.00 

This is a Not to Exceed Blanket Order TOTAL: $200,000.00 

THIS ORDER IS SUBJECT TO THE GENERAL CONDITIONS ATTACHED HERETO. 
Approved By Gregory Pease, Chief 

... 
MANUFACTURER'S FEDERAL EXCISE TAX EXEMPT NO: 59-89-0120K 

FLORIDA STATE SALES AND USE TAX EXEMPTION NO: 85-8012621607C-8 ry-.~1 /2~"-'--
Revised Date: 01/14/2008 


